

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the matter of:

VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER COMPANY
and OLD DOMINION ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE

(North Anna Power Station, Units 1 and 2)

Docket Nos. 50-338-SLR-2 and
50-339-SLR-2

August 30, 2024

**APPLICANTS' ANSWER AND BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE APPEAL OF
LBP-24-07 FILED BY BEYOND NUCLEAR AND THE SIERRA CLUB**

RYAN K. LIGHTY, ESQ.
PAUL M. BESSETTE, ESQ.
SCOTT D. CLAUSEN, ESQ.
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

Counsel for Virginia Electric and Power Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	BACKGROUND & LEGAL STANDARDS	1
A.	The SLRA & Procedural History.....	1
1.	The SLRA & Procedural History Through February 2022	1
2.	Procedural History After February 2022	2
3.	Oral Argument and the Board’s Decision.....	5
B.	Legal & Regulatory Standards.....	7
1.	Hearing Requests & Contention Admissibility.....	7
2.	Standard of Review on Appeal	8
III.	THE COMMISSION SHOULD AFFIRM LBP-24-07 BECAUSE PETITIONERS IDENTIFY NO ERROR OF LAW OR ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	10
A.	Petitioners Identify No Error of Law or Abuse of Discretion in the Board’s Ruling on Proposed Contention 1	10
1.	Petitioners Identify No Error of Law or Abuse of Discretion in the Board’s Decision That Contention 1 Is Inadmissible as a Contention of Omission	11
2.	Petitioners Identify No Error of Law or Abuse of Discretion in the Board’s Decision That Contention 1 Is Vague and Unparticularized.....	13
3.	Petitioners Identify No Error of Law or Abuse of Discretion in The Board’s Decision that Contention 1 Is Inadmissible as a Contention of Adequacy	15
B.	Petitioners Identify No Error of Law or Abuse of Discretion in the Board’s Ruling on Proposed Contention 2	17
1.	Petitioners Identify No Error of Law or Abuse of Discretion in The Board’s Decision That Contention 2 Lacked the Requisite Particularity.....	18
2.	Petitioners Identify No Error of Law or Abuse of Discretion in The Board’s Decision That Contention 2 Fails to Demonstrate a Genuine Dispute.....	21
C.	Petitioners Identify No Error of Law or Abuse of Discretion in the Board’s Ruling on Proposed Contention 3	23
1.	Petitioners’ Incorporation by Reference of Judge Gibson’s Dissent Is Not a Valid Appeal	24
2.	Petitioners Identify No Error of Law or Abuse of Discretion in the Board’s Decision that Contention 3 Is Based on Speculation	25

3.	Petitioners Identify No Error of Law or Abuse of Discretion in the Board’s Decision That Contention 3 Lacks Specificity.....	26
4.	Petitioners Identify No Error of Law or Abuse of Discretion in the Board’s Decision That Petitioners Failed to Demonstrate that Contention 3 Was Within the Scope of This Proceeding	27
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NRC Cases

<i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-09-7, 69 NRC 235 (2009)	8, 9
<i>Crow Butte Res., Inc.</i> (In Situ Leach Facility, Crawford, Nebraska), CLI-09-9, 69 NRC 331 (2009)	8
<i>Crow Butte Res., Inc.</i> (Marsland Expansion Area), CLI-14-2, 79 NRC 11 (2014)	9
<i>Crow Butte Res., Inc.</i> (North Trend Expansion Project), CLI-09-12, 69 NRC 535 (2009)	8
<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3), CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001)	8
<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3), CLI-04-36, 60 NRC 631 (2004)	9
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, & 3), CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328 (1999)	8
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point, Units 2 & 3), CLI-15-6, 81 NRC 340 (2015)	16, 17
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Palisades Nuclear Plant and Big Rock Point Site), CLI-22-8, 96 NRC 1 (2008)	18
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Palisades Nuclear Plant), CLI-15-23, 82 NRC 321 (2015)	8, 28
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations., Inc.</i> (Indian Point, Unit 2), CLI-16-5, 83 NRC 131 (2016)	15
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 & 4), CLI-91-13, 34 NRC 185 (1991)	9
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 & 4), ALAB-952, 33 NRC 521 (1991)	9
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 & 4), CLI-01-17, 54 NRC 3 (2001)	16, 17
<i>Gen. Pub. Utils. Nuclear Corp.</i> (Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 1), ALAB-881, 26 NRC 465 (1987)	29
<i>Hydro Res., Inc.</i> (Crownpoint, NM), CLI-06-1, 63 NRC 1 (2006)	9
<i>Int’l Uranium (USA) Corp.</i> (White Mesa Uranium Mill), CLI-01-21, 54 NRC 247 (2001)	21

<i>Interim Storage Partners, LLC</i> (WCS Consol. Interim Storage Facility), CLI-20-15, 92 NRC 491 (2020)	9
<i>Kan. City Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Wolf Creek Generating Station, Unit No. 1), ALAB-279, 1 NRC 559 (1975)	20, 25
<i>Luminant Generation Co., LLC</i> (Comanche Peak Nuclear Power Plant, Units 3 & 4), CLI-11-9, 74 NRC 233 (2011)	8
<i>Luminant Generation Co., LLC</i> (Comanche Peak Nuclear Power Plant, Units 3 & 4), CLI-12-7, 75 NRC 379 (2012)	8
<i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-99-10, 49 NRC 318 (1999)	8
<i>Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc.</i> (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Units 2 & 3), CLI-10-9, 75 NRC 245 (2010)	21
<i>Progress Energy Fla., Inc.</i> (Levy Cty. Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), CLI-10-2, 71 NRC 27 (2010)	8
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of Ind., Inc.</i> (Marble Hill Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-461, 7 NRC 313 (1978)	21
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H.</i> (Seabrook Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-89-3, 29 NRC 234 (1989)	18, 20, 22
<i>S.C. Elec. & Gas Co.</i> (Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station, Units 2 & 3), CLI-10-1, 71 NRC 1 (2010)	23
<i>Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp.</i> (Newfield, N.J. Facility), CLI-07-20, 65 NRC 499 (2007)	9
<i>Southern Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 3 & 4), CLI-11-8, 74 NRC 214 (2011)	24
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> (Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, Unit 1 <i>et al.</i>), CLI-04-24, 60 NRC 160 (2004)	29
<i>Tex. Util. Elec. Co.</i> (Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Unit 1), ALAB-868, 25 NRC 912 (1987)	24
<i>U.S. Dept. of Energy</i> (High-Level Waste Repository), LBP-09-06, 69 NRC 367 (2006).....	19
<i>USEC Inc.</i> (Am. Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-10, 63 NRC 451 (2006)	9, 21, 23
<i>Va. Elec. & Power Co.</i> (North Anna Power Station, Units 1 & 2), LBP-21-4, 93 NRC 179 (2021).....	17
<i>Va. Elec. & Power Co.</i> (North Anna Power Station, Units 1 & 2), LBP-24-07, 100 NRC __ (July 10, 2024).....	passim

ASLB Orders

Memorandum and Order (Granting Joint Intervenors’ Motion to Amend Contention 3) (May 7, 2024) 4

Memorandum and Order (Granting Motion for Extension of Time and Postponing Oral Argument) (May 14, 2024)..... 4

Memorandum and Order (Initial Prehearing Order (amended)) (Apr. 15, 2024)..... 3

Memorandum and Order (Request to Address Contention Admissibility and Impacts of Final Rule Applying Generic Environmental Impact Statement to Subsequent License Renewal Period) (May 21, 2024)..... 5

Acts of Congress

Atomic Energy Act of 1954, Pub. L. 83-703, 69 Stat. 919 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. ch. 14) 16

National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, Pub. L. 91-190, 83 Stat. 852 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 4321 et seq.)..... 16, 19, 20

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.309 passim

10 C.F.R. § 2.311 1, 8, 9

10 C.F.R. § 51.71 7, 11, 15

10 C.F.R. § 54.3 16

10 C.F.R. § 54.4 16

10 C.F.R. Part 51..... 4, 5, 19, 20

Federal Register Documents

Changes to Adjudicatory Process; Final Rule, 69 Fed. Reg. 2,182 (Jan. 14, 2004)..... 8

Virginia Electric and Power Company; North Anna Power Station, Units 1 and 2; Draft Environmental Impact Statement; Request for Comment; Public Comment Meetings; Opportunity to Request a Hearing and Petition for Leave to Intervene, 89 Fed. Reg. 960 (Jan. 8, 2023) 2

Other Authorities

Government Accountability Office, GAO-24-106326, Nuclear Power Plants: NRC Should Take Actions to Fully Consider the Potential Effects of Climate Change (Apr. 2024) 3

Mem. from C. Safford, Secretary, to R. Furstenau, Acting Executive Director for Operations, SECY-24-0017 – Final Rule: Renewing Nuclear Power Plant Operating Licenses-Environmental Review (RIN 3150-AK32; NRC-2018-0296) (May 16, 2024) 4

NUREG-1437, Rev. 1, Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal of Nuclear Plants (June 2013) 17

NUREG-1437, Rev. 2, Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal of Nuclear Plants (Aug. 2024) 5, 17

NUREG-1437, Supp. 7a, Second Renewal, Site-Specific Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal of Nuclear Plants, Supplement 7a, Second Renewal, Regarding Subsequent License Renewal for North Anna Power Station Units 1 and 2, Draft Report for Comment (Dec. 2023)..... passim

Transcript of North Anna Power Station, Units 1 and 2, Hearing, June 3, 2024 (June 5, 2024) 5
